carcasses with missing data when calculating carcass-merit payments for hogs delivered to 

Respondent's Worthington, Marshalltown, and Lrnisville processing plants. 

In accordance with section 203(b) of the Act, (7 U.S.C. § 193(b)), Respondent is 

hereby assessed a civil penalty of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000) 

of which fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) will be held in abeyance in accordance with 

the terms of the "Understanding Regarding Consent Decision" entered between the 

parties. 

Copies of this Decision and Order shall be served on the parties.